## TITLE 6

## **LAW ENFORCEMENT**

## **CHAPTER**

1. POLICE AND ARREST.

#### **CHAPTER 1**

# POLICE AND ARREST<sup>1</sup>

#### **SECTION**

6-101. Shelby County Sheriff to enforce municipal ordinances.

6-101. Shelby County Sheriff to enforce municipal ordinances. The Shelby County Sheriff shall enforce municipal ordinances within the limits of the Town of Arlington pursuant to the above referenced state law provisions, and Tennessee Code Annotated, § 8-8-201(34) and the above referenced agreements previously entered into by and between the Town of Arlington, Shelby County, the General Sessions Court of Shelby County and the Shelby County Sheriff, which are hereby ratified and incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein. The Town of Arlington shall file with the judge of Division 14 of the Shelby County General Sessions Court a certified copy of all ordinances of the Town of Arlington to be enforced. (Ord. #1997-15, Oct. 1997, as amended by Ord. #2007-04, May 2007).

False emergency alarms: § 7-401.

Duties of officers to enforce traffic laws: § 15-103.

Duties of police and/or Shelby County Sheriff: § 15-102.

Shelby County codes applicable within town: § 12-101.

Traffic citations, etc.: title 15.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Municipal code reference